## 504382004 05/24/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4428699

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN BETTENCOURT	01/04/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUESTIS MACHINE CORPORATION
Street Address:	68 BUTTONWOOD STREET
City:	BRISTOL
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02809

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13531891

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)451-8421

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7034512378

**Email:** patents@teambest.com, jbrosky@teambest.com

Correspondent Name: BEST MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Address Line 1: 7643 FULLERTON ROAD

Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPARTMENT, PATENT COUNSEL

Address Line 4: SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13531891_HUESTIS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. BROSKY	
SIGNATURE:	/JOHN C. BROSKY/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Notice of Recordation and Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Notice of Recordation and Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Notice of Recordation and Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Notice of Recordation and Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504382004 REEL: 042490 FRAME: 0460



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



\*501068963A\*

JANUARY 20, 2010

PTAS

SALTER & MICHAELSON THE HERITAGE BUILDIN 321 SOUTH MAIN STREET PROVIDENCE, RI 029037128

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/19/2010

REEL/FRAME: 023808/0297 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: 03069

ASSIGNOR:

BETTENCOURT, STEPHEN

DOC DATE: 01/04/2010

ASSIGNEE:

HUESTIS MACHINE CORPORATION 68 BUTTONWOOD STREET BRISTOL, RHODE ISLAND 02809

SERIAL NUMBER: 12689384

PATENT NUMBER:

12009304

TITLE: AIR WIPING DEVICE

FILING DATE: ISSUE DATE:

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

USPTO 1/20/2010 8:29:03 AM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server D:SALTER & MICHAELSON THE I .ITAGE BUILDIN COMPANY:32: OUTH MAIN STREET

023808/0297 PAGE 2

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventor

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

#### ASSIGNOR:

Stephen Bettencourt 12 Baltimore Avenue Warren, RI 02885 Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

#### ASSIGNEE:

Huestis Machine Corporation 68 Buttonwood Street P. O. Box 718 Bristol, RI 02809-0718 State of Formation: Rhode Island

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

### AIR WIPING DEVICE

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division. renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

(Assignment of Invention--page 1 of 2)

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: V Jan 4, 2010

Signature of Stephen Bettencourt

F:\Data\Huestis\03069\Assignment.wpd

(Assignment of Invention--page 2 of 2)